Resolution 2007-6

# ANNUAL TOWNSHIP TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

v
¥

An Ordinance levying taxes for the Elk Grove Township, Cook Counly, State of Uinois.

In pursuance of authority vested in them by "an act in relation to Towtship Organization" approved

March 4, 1874, as amended, the Board of Trustees in meeting assembled, do hereby find and

declare that there will be required to be raised by general taxation the amounts herein after sei down,
to be levied upen all taxable property in said Township, in order te meet and defray all necessary

expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted by the peopls in

accordance with law, and the amounts so required are itemized and necded for uses and purposes

as follows, {o wit:

For necessary expenses for the general uses and purposes of the Township
GENERAL TOWN FUND

IR GENERAL TOWN FUND
Administrative Division .

Salary (SUPErvISOI). .. ovvvviiiiviiniinanaens
Salary (Clerld .o
Salary {AS5e8801). it vrviiiriiee
Salary (Highway Commissioner)..............
Balaries (Board of Tiugtess). . ........veeeee,
Salary (Township Road District Treasurer)
Hospital/Life Insurance. ..o
Social Security Tax,....ocovvviiiiiciiniiinn
[linois Municipal Retirement........c.ooiovn
Unemploysment Comp. Insurance..........
Staff Salaries............... '
Maintenance-Building......................
Maintenance-Equipment, ...,..o.oooois i
Workmen's Comp. Insurance................ '
Remtal, oo e )
General IDSUrance. ......oooveiiiioneinnon
Telephone...oovevriiviienneie i
Utilities. ..o,
Travel BXpenses. ..o ivisiennene,
TrANING. . v o
Accounting Services .o ouviiieeraiiian.
Legal Services.......ooooviiiiininnn
Dues-Subscriplions. ..o,
Publications........ccccoovviiniiiininennne
Odfice Supplies.......ocvsiviiivinineaees
Maintenance Supplies.......cociiiiinn
Misc. BXPEnSes. ....ooiiiiiiiieiinnn
Buipment,.......ovcviiiiiirrin e
Bujlding & Perm. Improvements. ......

TOTAL FOR ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION......ccennveee

Amonnt to be
raised by
taxation

%9’59‘:%-&&%%%‘3%5&%5&5&&6%%6&9‘:5&%%%%%%%%%&%

25,000.00
14,000.00
23,000.00
28,000.00
12,000.00
1,000.00
95,000.00
26,000.00
12,000.00
4,000,00
183,000.00
15,000.00
7,000.60
10,000.00
2,000.00
25,000.00
2,000.00
25,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
6,000.00
20,000.00
9,000.00
53,000.00
4,000.00
2,000.00
4,000.00
10,000.00

185,000.00

§

§05,000.00



Assegsor Division

Personnel Salaries.,voveeeeviiiriiiiiininnin 3 60,000.00
FICA. o oaeiii et $ 6,000.00
IMRE. .o i 3 3,000.00
Maintenance Equipment..............ooev 3 1,500.00
Teleplofe. oo 8 4,000.00
Travel EXpenses. .......covvvicinninnininin $ 2,000.00
TIAIIIME: e vevee e crcrmmer et it e e eane 3 5,000.00
Postage. ..o 3 1,000.00
Printing and Publishing.......oceevivivnnnns 3 1,000.00
UGS v et ie e e e e b 500.00
Professional Services, ....ooviiiiiiennn. b 3,000.00
Ofice SUPPHBS. ..oeeeeiiiiiarinracniinin kS 2,500.00
Migcellancous Expenses..ooocoovvviinnnnn, % 500.00
Equipment...........coeiiiviminiinniiin $ 2,000.00
Sidwell Map, ..o e b 1,000.00
TOTAL FOR ASSESSOR DIVISION............... C b 93,000.00
Social Service Division

Grant to Shelter, Inc.... oo iiieeiinne §  46,000.00
Youth Services. ....ociverenii i 3 287,000.00

Salaries. .o b 182,000.00

IMRT. v 3 17,000.00

FICA. ... i ¥ 14,000.00

Hospital/Life Insurance......... b 24,000.00

Communications.................. $ 5,000.00

Professional Liability Ins......... 3 2,500.00

Vehicle Maint/Gas................ 3 3,000.,00

Meetings/Travel/Dues. .. .. ..... 3 3,000.00

Staff Development...........o. .. 3 2,000.00

Office Supplies.....ovveverennnnn $ 4,000.00

Qffics Machings...o.o.coevverinns 3 4,500.00

TItiBtes, o i 3,500.00

Office Cleaning and Upkeep. ... b . 2,500.00

Intensive Ouipatient Prog........ ¥ 15,000.00

Instructional Materials.............. B 5,000.00 -
Grant to EGT Day Care Center............. $  210,000.00
Bicyele Safety.....ovvees et e 3 35,000.00

Educations]l Materials............ ¥ 3,000.00

Bus.ciidi e $ 8,000.00

Director ... $ 15,000.00

Assistant Directol...v.oveeinnns 3 6,050.00

Travel-Bducation.. ............... b 500,00

IMISCurtan e et ienien e $ 450.00

Bicyele Bquipment............... 3 1,000.00

Car Allowance.......cooceovernn 3 750.00

Conbngencies, ..........ccovivuen, ¥ 250.00
Seniar ClHEONS. c.vv v rrrrreireneiiinans hY 10,000.00
Grant to Kenneth W, ¥oung Center..... ... ¥  138,000.00
Grant to Clearbroolt...o.vooviviiiiiniaennns $ 58,000.00
Granl to Salvation Army.....ocoeeeiiviien b 54,000.00
Grant Lo BHS. ..o iivineecie e 5 35,000.00
Grant 1o Life Span....ocovie e 3 17,000.00



Grant to Coumntryside.....oovevnrinicrnnn % 5,004.00
Grant Lo Children's Advocacy.....couv... ... $ 5,000.00
Grant to Meadows Community Service..... 5 30,000.00
Grant to PEID's Womens Counseling....... $ 4,000.00
Granl o RSVP. ..., 3 4.000.00
Grant to WINGS.....cociie e, $ 4,000.0C
Grant to Mobile Dental Clinic.........ooiviii i b 10,000.00
Grant to Little City,........ e $ 2,000.00
Grant to Catholic Charities....... e 5 1,000.00
Grant to Access 10 CaIS. ..ovvvverveee e, ) 29,429.00
TOTAL FOR SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION............ b 1,004,429.00
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES voveiovcresnimscnrnaans 3 8,000.00
TOTAL FOR GENERAL TOWN FUND. ..coovevnsinanne L] 1,910,429.00

Making this amount to be raised by taxation and levied on all taxable property in

said Township, for the uses and purposes aforesaid, for the GENERATL TOWN FUND,

the sum of* $1,910,429.00

Por necessary cxpenses for General Assistanco purposes of the Township GENERAL

ASSISTANCE FUND '

1L GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

Administrative Division
Persanmel Salaries...........cocociiiiiiinnen b 50,000.00
FICA. e siee e s e va e, § 4,000.00
IMIRF. . e e e $ 1,500.00
Maint/Egquipment. ....oviuricivriireerneainnn, $ 1,000.00
Teleplone. ..ot e e reane § 1,100.00
RNt .o ve e e rasiee e $ 3,600.00
Printing/Publishing..........ccoiiiiiivninn & 869,00
Legal/Professional Services................... $  10,000.00
TEAVEL. L b3 400,00
iR T R b 2,800.00
TS e $ 500000
Offtce Supplies......ooiivinnn . 3 1,500.00
Misc. Bapenses..........c..oc. e b3 200.00
Buipment.. coovvvicvein i 3 6,000.00
Health and Life Insurance.........oooovvvvvee $ 14,000.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION...coccarvvinin b 101,969.00

Home Relief Division
Clothing and Laundry. ..., & 5,300.00
HOSPIAL o voviivveiee e e % 10,000.00
AMbBUlANCE. v £ 200.00
T 1T ) N B 54,000.00
Funeral and Burial....ooo i, 3 $00.00
L T TP ¥ 30,000.00
GAREDE .t ieiirevrevnr ettt e isis $ 7500000
TIBYEL 1v e e e e e $ 20,000.00



Misc. Bxpenses....... e T
INUSSE PTOBIAIL v vvveaneraiare e

¥ &2 %4

TOTAL HOME RELIEF DIVISION..c.oivviiveniiinnen
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES. ..oiviciviirmcrnnn

TOTAL FOR GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND.........
Making the amount to be raised by taxation and levied on all taxable

“property in said Township for uses and puwposes aforesaid, for the
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND the sum oft $390,769.00

RECAPITULATION
Corporate Tax ‘ b 1,910,429.00
Geperal Assistance Tax: 3 390,769.00
Total $ 2,301,198.00

Making the aggregate sum of Two Miltion Three HEundred One Thousand
One Hundred Ninety Bight Dollars to be raised by taxation
and levied on all the taxable property in said Township,
[t order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the
Township as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law,

And, it is hereby directed that the aforesaid sum be raised by taxation, in the manner

provided by Jaw.
Approved by the Board of Trustees, in meeting assembled on November 26, 2007.
Ayes:

Nays:
Ahgent:

Nanei L. Vanderweel, Supervisor

Michael Sweeney, Clerk

60,000.00
500.00
25,000.00

$

382,569.00
$,200.00

390,769.00



